

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT COURT OF MARYLAND**

MARYLAND SHALL ISSUE, INC., *et al.*, \*

*Plaintiffs,* \*

v. \* Civil Case No. 16-cv-3311-MJG

LAWRENCE HOGAN, *et al.*, \*

*Defendants.* \*

\* \* \* \* \*

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT  
OF MOTION TO DISMISS**

BRIAN E. FROSH  
Attorney General

MATTHEW J. FADER (Fed. Bar # 29294)  
JENNIFER L. KATZ (Fed. Bar #28973)  
Assistant Attorney General  
200 St. Paul Place, 20th Floor  
Baltimore, Maryland 21202  
410-576-7906 (tel.)  
410-576-6955 (fax)  
mfader@oag.state.md.us

Dated: December 2, 2016

Attorneys for Defendants

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION .....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	2
A.    The HQL Requirement of the Firearm Safety Act of 2013 .....	2
B.    The HQL Implementing Regulations.....	4
C.    The Plaintiffs.....	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
I.    THE PLAINTIFFS’ SECOND AMENDMENT CLAIM FAILS BECAUSE THE HQL REQUIREMENT IS REASONABLY ADAPTED TO THE STATE’S SUBSTANTIAL INTERESTS IN ADVANCING PUBLIC SAFETY AND REDUCING THE NEGATIVE EFFECTS OF FIREARMS VIOLENCE. ....	9
A.    The Second Amendment Framework.....	9
B.    To the Extent the HQL Requirement Burdens Conduct Falling Within the Scope of the Second Amendment, Intermediate Scrutiny Is the Applicable Standard of Review.....	10
C.    Plaintiffs’ Facial Challenge Fails to State a Claim for Relief Because Maryland’s HQL Requirement Has a Plainly Legitimate Sweep. ....	13
1.    The Fingerprinting, Background Check, and Firearms Safety Training Provisions of Maryland’s HQL Law Are Constitutional. ....	15
2.    The Administrative Fee, Processing Period, and On-Line Requirements Associated with the HQL Application Process Are Constitutional. ....	21
D.    Plaintiffs’ As-Applied Challenges Fail to State a Claim for Relief Because None of the Plaintiffs Has Alleged that the Law Has Been Applied to Her in an Unconstitutional Manner.....	23

II.	THE PLAINTIFFS’ DUE PROCESS CLAIM FAILS BECAUSE THE STATUTE DOES NOT GIVE PRIVATE HANDGUN INSTRUCTORS AUTHORITY TO DENY SECOND AMENDMENT RIGHTS AND THE WORDS “RECEIVE” AND “RECEIPT” ARE NOT VAGUE. ....	25
A.	The Firearm Safety Act Does Not Give Private Handgun Instructors Absolute Authority to Grant or Deny Second Amendment Rights.....	25
B.	The Terms “Receive” and “Receipt” Are Not Void for Vagueness. ....	28
III.	THE PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM FOR VIOLATION OF MARYLAND LAW UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED IN COUNT III.....	33
A.	The HQL Law Does Not Require the Maryland State Police to Offer Background Check and Fingerprinting Services.....	34
B.	None of the Challenged Regulations Concerning Firearms Safety Training Are Beyond the Scope of the HQL Law. ....	35
C.	The Plaintiffs’ Remaining Challenges Fail for Lack of Standing and Because the Challenged Requirements Do Not Contradict the HQL Statute’s Language or Purpose.....	38
	CONCLUSION .....	39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**Cases**

*Adventist Healthcare Midatlantic, Inc. v. Suburban Hosp., Inc.*, 350 Md. 104 (1998) ..... 34

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 8, 33

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*, 550 U.S. 544 (2007) ..... 8

*Broadrick v. Oklahoma*, 413 U.S. 601 (1973)..... 24

*Buckley v. Valeo*, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... 12

*Carandola v. Bason*, 303 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 2002)..... 17

*Center for Auto Safety Inc. v. Athey*, 37 F.3d 139 (4th Cir. 1994)..... 22

*Christ by Christ v. Maryland Dept. of Nat. Res.*, 335 Md. 427 (1994) ..... 34

*Chow v. State*, 393 Md. 431 (2006)..... 30, 31, 32, 33

*City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.*, 475 U.S. 41 (1986) ..... 17

*Cox v. New Hampshire*, 312 U.S. 569 (1941) ..... 21

*District of Columbia v. Heller*, 554 U.S. 570 (2008) ..... 9, 10, 16, 19

*Drake v. Filko*, 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 13

*Federal Commc’n Comm’n v. Fox TV Stations*, 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012)..... 28

*Fogle v. H & G Restaurant, Inc.*, 337 Md. 411 (1995) ..... 34

*Giarratano v. Johnson*, 521 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2008)..... 8

*Grayned v. City of Rockford*, 408 U.S. 104 (1972) ..... 28

*H.B. Rowe Co. v. Tippett*, 615 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2010)..... 13, 23, 25

*Hall v. Virginia*, 385 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2004)..... 8, 16

*Heller v. District of Columbia*, 45 F. Supp. 3d 35 (D.D.C. 2014) ..... 21

*Heller v. District of Columbia*, 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) ..... 11

*Heller v. District of Columbia*, 801 F.3d 264 (D.C. Cir. 2015) ..... 15, 16, 19, 21

*Iota Xi Chapter of Sigma Chi Fraternity v. Patterson*, 566 F.3d 138 (4th Cir. 2009) ..... 26

*Justice v. Town of Cicero, Ill.*, 827 F. Supp. 2d 835 (N.D. Ill. 2011) ..... 11, 21

*Kachalsky v. County Of Westchester*, 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 12

*Kerr v. Marshall Univ. Bd. of Governors*, 824 F.3d 621 (4th Cir. 2016) ..... 8

*Kwong v. Bloomberg*, 723 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2013) ..... 11, 12

*Kwong v. de Blasio*, 134 S. Ct. 2696 (2014) ..... 11

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 21, 23, 24, 38

*Macke Co. v. State Dept. of Assessments and Taxation*, 264 Md. 121 (1972)..... 32

*Martin v. Lloyd*, 700 F.3d 132 (4th Cir. 2012)..... 29

*McDonald v. City of Chicago*, 561 U.S. 742 (2010) ..... 10, 19

*Medstar Health v. Maryland Health Care Comm’n*, 376 Md. 1 (2003) ..... 33, 34

*Papasan v. Allain*, 478 U.S. 265 (1986)..... 8

*Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey*, 505 U.S. 833 (1992) ..... 20

*Richmond Med. Ctr. for Women v. Herring*, 570 F.3d 165 (4th Cir. 2009)..... 13

*Sansotta v. Town of Nags Head*, 724 F.3d 533 (4th Cir. 2013) ..... 26, 27

*Smith v. Goguen*, 415 U.S. 566 (1974)..... 28

*Smith v. State*, 425 Md. 292 (2012) ..... 29

*Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC*, 512 U.S. 622 (1994) ..... 13

*United States v. Carter*, 669 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 2012) ..... 12, 18

*United States v. Chester*, 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010) ..... 10, 11, 12

*United States v. Hager*, 721 F.3d 167 (4th Cir. 2013) ..... 28, 29

*United States v. Lanning*, 723 F.3d 476 (4th Cir. 2013) ..... 28

*United States v. Marzzarella*, 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010) ..... 11

*United States v. Masciandaro*, 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011) ..... 10, 12, 24

*United States v. Salerno*, 481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... 13

*United States v. Skoien*, 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 24

*United States v. Staten*, 666 F.3d 154 (4th Cir. 2011)..... 12

*United States ex rel. Oberg v. Pennsylvania Higher Educ. Assistance Agency*, 745 F.3d 131 (4th Cir. 2014)..... 8, 9

*Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.*, 455 U.S. 489 (1983)..... 29

*Wag More Dogs, LLC v. Cozart*, 680 F.3d 359 (4th Cir. 2012)..... 8, 28

*Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party*, 552 U.S. 442 (2008)..... 13, 14

*West Virginia v. United States Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*, 289 F.3d 281 (4th Cir. 2002)..... 13, 14

*Woollard v. Gallagher*, 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir.)..... 10, 12, 14, 15, 16

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const., amend. I..... 21

U.S. Const., amend. II .....*passim*

U.S. Const., amend. XIV..... 1, 25, 26

**Statutes**

2007 Laws of Md., Ch. 427..... 2

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 29-36(f)..... 18, 22

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 29-36(g)..... 18

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-101(q)..... 35

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-101(r) ..... 3

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-101(s) ..... 30

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-105 ..... 4, 33

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-117.1 ..... 2, 29, 32

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-117.1(a)..... 2

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-117.1(b)..... 2, 30, 32

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-117.1(c)..... 2, 30, 31

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-117.1(d)..... 3, 27

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-117.1(d)(3) ..... 3, 27, 37

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-117.1(d)(3)(i) ..... 35

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-117.1(d)(3)(iii) ..... 36

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-117.1(e)..... 3

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-117.1(f) ..... 3

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-117.1(g)..... 4

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-117.1(g)(1) ..... 38

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-117.1(g)(2) ..... 22, 37

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-117.1(g)(4) ..... 38

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-117.1(h)..... 4

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-117.1(h)(1) ..... 22

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-117.1(i)..... 4

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-117.1(l)..... 4

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-117.1(l)(1)..... 4, 28

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-117.1(l)(3)..... 4

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-117.1(n)..... 4, 33

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-144 ..... 29

Md. Code Ann., State Gov’t § 10-117..... 6

Md. Code Ann., State Gov’t § 10-125..... 33

Md. Code Ann., State Gov’t § 10-125(d)..... 33

N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00(4-a)..... 22

**Rules**

Fed. R. of Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 1, 8

**Regulations**

COMAR 12.04.02.03 – .05 ..... 19

COMAR 12.04.02.03.10(D)..... 19

COMAR 29.03.01.01(B)(36) ..... 35

COMAR 29.03.01.26 – .41 ..... 4

COMAR 29.03.01.28(B) ..... 4

COMAR 29.03.01.29..... 27

COMAR 29.03.01.29(C) ..... 4, 35

COMAR 29.03.01.29(C)(4) ..... 5, 36

COMAR 29.03.01.30 – .39 ..... 5

COMAR 29.03.01.36..... 28

COMAR 29.03.01.37..... 27

COMAR 29.03.01.37(A)(3) ..... 27

COMAR 29.03.01.37(B)..... 27

**Miscellaneous**

40 Md. Reg. 1568-83 (Sept. 20, 2013)..... 5

40 Md. Reg. 1772 (Oct. 18, 2013)..... 5

40 Md. Reg. 2072-73 (Dec. 13, 2013)..... 5

Federal Bureau of Investigation, 2015 Crime in the United States, Table 20,  
Murder by State, Types of Weapons, 2015, *available at*  
[https://ucr.fbi.gov/crime-in-the-u.s/2015/crime-in-the-u.s.-2015/tables](https://ucr.fbi.gov/crime-in-the-u.s/2015/crime-in-the-u.s.-2015/tables/table-20)  
/table-20 (last visited Nov. 30, 2016)..... 16



U.S. Government Accountability Office, GAO-01-427, *Firearms Purchased from Federal Firearm Licensees Using Bogus Identification* (2001)..... 16, 17

Daniel Webster *et al.*, *Preventing the Diversion of Guns to Criminals through Effective Firearm Sales Laws*, in *Reducing Gun Violence in America: Informing Policy with Evidence and Analysis* 109-22 (Webster, *et al.*, eds., Johns Hopkins Univ. Press 2013)..... 17

Kara E. Rudolph, *et al.*, *Association Between Connecticut’s Permit-to-Purchase Handgun Law and Homicides*, 105 *Am. J. of Public Health* 8 (Aug. 2015) ..... 17

Daniel Webster, *et al.*, *Effects of the Repeal of Missouri’s Handgun Purchaser Licensing Law on Homicides*, 91 *J. of Urban Health* 2 (2014)..... 18

Cassandra K. Crifasi, *et al.*, *Effects of Changes in Permit-to-Purchase Handgun Laws in Connecticut and Missouri on Suicide Rates*, 79 *Preventive medicine* 43 (2015). ..... 18
